

# The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2903

1. Project Title	North Miami Ser	otic Tank to San	itary Se	wer Conversion	- Phase 2		
2. Senate Sponsor	Shevrin Jones						
3. Date of Request	03/09/2023						
4. Project/Program De	escription						
The requested fund sewer collection and in a commercial area while increasing eco	transmission systems of the City. This p	em to serve prop project will reduc	perties of the position of the	currently served be stential for water	by septic tank systen pollution and genera	ne extension of the City's n. This project is located al public health risk,	
5. State Agency to red	ceive requested fu	ı <b>nds</b> Depa	artment	of Environmental	Protection		
State Agency conta	cted? No						
6. Amount of the Nonr	ecurring Request	for Fiscal Yea	r 2023-2	2024			
Type of Funding				Amo	ount		
Operations				0			
Fixed Capital Outlay				600,000			
Total State Funds F	Requested				600,000		
7. Total Project Cost f	or Fiscal Year 202	:3-2024 (includi	ing mat	ching funds ava	ailable for this proj	ect)	
Type of Funding	Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage		
Total State Funds R	equested (from que	estion #6)		600,000	50%		
Matching Funds							
Federal				0	0%	1	
State (excluding the amount of this request)				0	0%	1	
Local				600,000	50%	1	
Other  Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Vear 2	023-2024		<u>0</u> <b>1,200,000</b>	0% <b>100%</b>		
		·			10070	I	
8. Has this project pre	eviously received	state funding?	No	)		1	
Fiscal Year		ount		Specific	Vetoed		
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurrin	ig A	ppropriation #			
9. Is future funding lik	cely to be request	ed?	No				
a. If yes, indicate n	onrecurring amou	ınt per year.					
b. Describe the sou	rce of funding th	at can be used	in lieu	of state funding	_		
					-	]	
						]	
10. Has the entity req	uesting this proje	ct received any	/ federa	l assistance rel	ated to the COVID-	19 pandemic?	
No							
If yes, indicate the	amount of funds	received and w	hat the	funds were use	ed for.		



## The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2903

1. Status of Construction		
a. What is the current phase of the project?		
○Planning ○Design		
b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?	No	
c. What is the estimated start date of construction?	10/01/2023	
d. What is the estimated completion date of construction?	08/29/2025	

13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	The requested funds will be used for construction only. Construction would consist of the abandonment of septic tank system and the extension of the City's sewer collection and transmission system to serve properties currently served by septic tank system. This project is expected to assist 20 commercial properties and 4 homes.	600,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	600,000

### 14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The resulting sanitary sewer will be collected and transmitted by the City of North Miami Public Works Department to the Miami-Dade North District Wastewater Treatment Plant.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



15

16

### The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2903

Reduced sanitary seer overflow, reduced risk of polluting the ground water source (Biscayne Aquifer), eliminate the risk of the migration of contaminants to the City's raw water source.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Reduced sanitary seer overflow, reduced risk of polluting the ground water source (Biscayne Aquifer), eliminate the risk of the migration of contaminants to the City's raw water source.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

the target population is the 60,000 residents of the city as well as the regional visitors who frequent this commercial area.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Reduced sanitary overflow, reduced risk of polluting the ground water source (Biscayne Acquifer), eliminate teh risk of the migration of contaminants to the City's raw water source.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

Failure to meet deliverables could result in withdrawal of funding.

Requester Contact Information				
a. First Name	Wisler		Last Name	Pierre-Louis
b. Organization	City of North Miami			
c. E-mail Address	pwisler@northmiamifl.gov			
d. Phone Number	(305)895-9830 Ext.			
Recipient Contact	Information	on		
a. Organization	City of North Miami			
b. Municipality and	d County	Miami-Dade		
c. Organization Ty	ре			
□For Profit Entity				
□Non Profit 501(c)(3)				
□Non Profit 501(c)(4)				
☑Local Entity				
□University or College				
□Other (please specify)				
d. First Name	Wisler		Last Name	Pierre-Louis
e. E-mail Address	pwisler@	northmiamifl.gov	,	
f. Phone Number	(305)895	-9830		



09/02/2024

# The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2903

a. Name						
b. Firm Name	Firm Name Ronald L. Book PA					
c. E-mail Add	-mail Address ron@rlbookpa.com					
d. Phone Nur	d. Phone Number (305)935-1866					
	plete the questions below for Water Projects only.					
□ Waste Water Revolving Loan						
□ Drinking Water Revolving Loan						
☐ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant						
☐ Other (please specify)						
☑ N/A						
19. What is the p	opulation economic status?					
☐ Financially Disadvantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)						
☐ Financially Disadvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)						
□ Rural Area of Economic Concern						
☐ Rural Area of Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)						
☑ N/A						
20. What is the s	tatus of construction?					
Not ready.						
21. What percent	age of the construction has been completed?					
0						
22. What is the e	stimated completion date of construction?					